

2019-1570

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

DEEP GREEN WIRELESS LLC,

Appellant

v.

OOMA, INC.,

Appellee

Appeal from the United States Patent and Trademark Office,
Patent Trial and Appeal Board in No. IPR2017-01541

**APPELLANT DEEP GREEN WIRELESS LLC'S COMBINED PETITION
FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Robert A. Whitman
Michael DeVincenzo
Charles Wizenfeld
Andrea Pacelli
KING & WOOD MALLESONS LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 50th Floor
New York, New York 10110
212-319-4755

Counsel for Appellant Deep Green Wireless LLC

Dated: April 30, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
RULE 35 STATEMENT OF COUNSEL.....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION AND POINTS OF LAW OVERLOOKED OR MISUNDERSTOOD BY THE PANEL MAJORITY	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. U.S. Patent No. RE42,714.....	2
B. The Board’s Final Written Decision	4
C. The Panel’s Majority and Dissenting Opinions	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Under Controlling Precedent, a Construction Does Not Satisfy the BRI Standard Merely Because It Is Not Precluded by the Specification; It Must Be Affirmatively Supported by Record Evidence	7
B. The Panel Majority Improperly Affirmed a Construction of “Incoming Voice Signals” that Has No Support in the Specification or Extrinsic Evidence	8
C. The Panel Majority’s Decision Is Contrary to This Court’s Controlling Precedent on the BRI Standard	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aqua Prods., Inc. v. Matal</i> , 872 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	1
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Proxyconn, Inc.</i> , 789 F.3d 1292 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Morris</i> , 127 F.3d 1048 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	8
<i>In re Power Integrations, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	iv, 2, 8, 14
<i>In re Skvorecz</i> , 580 F.3d 1262 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	14
<i>In re Smith Int'l, Inc.</i> , 871 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trivascular, Inc. v. Samuels</i> , 812 F.3d 1056 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
